



North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

Notice of Public Hearing And Hearing Procedure Proposed Order No. R1- 2023-0057 Rescission of Cease and Desist Order No. R1-2021-0027

Dean Soiland doing business as BoDean Co. Inc.

Santa Rosa Hot Plant Sonoma County

December 12, 2023 Remote and In-person Meeting

Background

The North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) proposes to adopt Order No. R1-2023-0057 rescinding Cease and Desist Order No. R1-2021-0027 (CDO) issued to Dean Soiland, doing business as BoDean Co. Inc. (Permittee).

The Regional Water Board issued the CDO to Permittee in August 2021, finding that Permittee had discharged from the Santa Rosa Hot Plant, located at, 1060 Maxwell Drive, Santa Rosa, (Facility) in violation of State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 2014-0057, (Industrial General Permit or Permit).

Permittee has taken necessary actions to comply with the CDO, and staff finds the CDO is no longer necessary. Rescission of the CDO will not result in any adverse impacts to water quality. Permittee maintains enrollment in the Industrial General Permit and must continue to comply with its terms and conditions.

Hearing Procedures

Pursuant to Water Code section 13301, the Regional Water Board is required to hold a hearing to adopt, modify or rescind a Cease and Desist Order. The Board has therefore scheduled a hearing to consider the matter at its December 12, 2023, public meeting.

This matter is currently scheduled as an uncontested item. At the public hearing, any Regional Water Board member, party, or interested person may request that the HECTOR BEDOLLA, CHAIR | VALERIE QUINTO, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Regional Water Board remove the item from the uncontested calendar to allow comment or testimony on the matter. If the item is removed from the consent calendar, the Board will only vote on the matter at this meeting if no substantive changes are made to the proposed order rescinding the CDO.

If the item is removed from the uncontested calendar to allow for Board deliberation, the time limit for oral testimony or comments will be set by the Regional Water Board Chair and are subject to change. These time limits normally allow no more than 20 minutes each for Regional Water Board staff and the regulated party. Other interested persons may also provide testimony at this public hearing. Any testimony given by someone other than staff or the regulated party is normally limited to five minutes. A timer may be used, and speakers are expected to honor time limits. Where speakers can be grouped by affiliation or interest, such groups are encouraged to select a spokesperson to avoid unnecessary or repetitive testimony.

Public Participation

This public meeting is scheduled to take place in-person and via video and teleconference 5550 Skylane Blvd., Suite A, Santa Rosa, CA 95403. Please follow the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board website for information on how to participate in the meeting and any updates regarding this agenda item. You can access the current agenda and instructions for remote participation at <u>North Coast Regional</u> <u>Water Quality Control Board Meetings</u>,

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/northcoast/board_info/board_meetings/)

Live video and audio broadcasts of the public hearing will be available via the internet and can be accessed at the CalEPA Public Meeting Live Webcasts page (https://video.calepa.ca.gov/). The public hearing will be recorded.

Document Review

The Proposed Order and related documents are available at the Regional Water Board's website. Additionally, the file and supporting documents may be inspected or copied at the Regional Water Board office, 5550 Skylane Blvd, Suite A, Santa Rosa, California. To make an appointment for document review, please call (707) 576-2220.

Accessibility

Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation to participate in the public meeting should contact Deidre Wilkerson at 707-576-2220 at least five days prior to the scheduled meeting. The Regional Water Board hearing room is accessible. TTY users may contact the California Relay Service at 800-735-2929 or voice line at 800-735-2922.

Questions

Questions regarding this public notice and hearing procedure should be directed to Nathan Jacobsen, <u>Nathan.Jacobsen@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, or 916-341-5181.

Valerie M. Quinto

Executive Officer

November 20, 2023

HECTOR BEDOLLA, CHAIR | VALERIE QUINTO, EXECUTIVE OFFICER